April 20, 2007 and is headquartered in San Mateo, California.

Note 2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”) as of and for the years ended December 31,
2020 and 2019.

Revisions to Prior Period Financial Statements

The Company identified errors in its previously reported financial statements. None of the identified
errors were material to the previously reported period. These errors have now been corrected in the balance sheet
and statement of cash flows as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, respectively, and statement of
changes in convertible preferred stock and stockholders’ deficit as of December 31, 2019 and 2018. The errors
related to amounts recorded for unsettled balances due from its credit card payment processor. The impact of
these corrections on the Company’s financial statements is as provided below (in thousands).

Balance sheet

As of December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Corrections As Revised

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... $ 1,506 $517 $ 2,023
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ..... 1,041 (69) 972
Deferred revenue, current ..... 15,624 141 15,765
Accumulated deficit ..... (8,728) 445 (8,283)

Statement of cash flows

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019
As Previously

Reported Corrections As Revised

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... $ 38 $ (72) $ (34)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ..... 234 (69) 165
Deferred revenue ..... 3,428 141 3,569

Emerging Growth Company

The Company is an emerging growth company (“EGC”), as defined in the Jumpstart Our Business
Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”). Under the JOBS Act, EGCs can delay adopting new or revised

F-7

accounting standards issued subsequent to the enactment of the JOBS Act until such time as those standards
apply to private companies. The Company has elected to use this extended transition period for complying with
new or revised accounting standards that have different effective dates for public and private companies until the
earlier of the date that it (i) is no longer an EGC or (ii) affirmatively and irrevocably opts out of the extended